

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**D.J.C.V., minor child and G.C.,
his father,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States of America,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-5747

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AND
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

/s Naz Ahmad

Naz Ahmad

Lisa Davis

Human Rights and Gender Justice Clinic,
City University of New York School of Law
2 Court Square

Long Island City, New York 11101

naz.ahmad@law.cuny.edu

(718) 340-4630

Professor Nina H. B. Jørgensen

Southampton Law School

University of Southampton

University Road

Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.

N.H.B.Jorgensen@soton.ac.uk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY ARE PROHIBITED UNDER CUSTOMARY
 INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ARE CHARACTERIZED AS *JUS COGENS* 5

 II. PERSECUTION IS UNIVERSALLY RECOGNIZED AS A PROHIBITED ACT
 UNDER THE CATEGORY OF CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY 8

 III. THE FAMILY SEPARATION POLICY AND THE CONDUCT UNDERLYING
 ITS IMPLEMENTATION AMOUNT TO THE CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY
 OF PERSECUTION..... 11

 IV. BOTH STATES AND INDIVIDUALS MAY BE HELD ACCOUNTABLE FOR
 CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	6,7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	6

International Cases

<i>Case Concerning Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro), Judgment, (2007) ICJ Reports 43	15
KAING Guek Eav alias ‘DUCH’, Case File No. 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/SC, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 3, 2012)	5,8
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment, (Sep. 2, 1998)	7,13
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-T, Judgment (Mar. 3, 2000)	11,14,15
<i>Prosecutor v. Karadžić</i> , IT-95-5/18-T, Judgment (Mar. 24, 2016)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordić and Čerkez</i> , IT-95-14/2-A, Judgment (Dec. 17, 2004)	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25-A, Judgment (Sep. 17, 2003)	9
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-T&IT-96-23/1-T, Judgment, (Feb. 22, 2001)	7
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac et al.</i> , Case No. IT-96-23&IT-96-23/1-A, Judgment (Jun. 12, 2002)	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Kupreškić</i> , Case No. IT-95-16-T, Judgment (Jan. 14, 2000)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka et al.</i> , Case No. IT-98-30/1-A, Judgment (Feb. 28, 2005)	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Decision on the Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (Oct. 2, 1995)	1,7
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment (May 7, 1997)	6,14
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljević</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Judgment (Feb. 25, 2004)	9, 11

<i>U.S. v. Josef Altstoetter, et al.</i> (Justice case), Trials of War Criminals before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10, Nuernberg, October 1946 – April 1949, Vol. III (Washington, 1951).....	10
<i>Wayne Smith, Hugo Armendariz, et al. v. United States</i> , Report N. 81/10 - Case 12.562, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (Jul. 12, 2010).....	12

Treaties, Conventions and Other International Sources

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, Annex, Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 82 U.N.T.S. 280.....	6
Draft Articles on Prevention and Punishment of Crimes Against Humanity, with commentaries, YEARBOOK OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION, vol. II (2019).....	7, <i>passim</i>
Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, YEARBOOK OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION, vol. II (2001).....	8
Inter-American Comm’n Hum. Rts., Resolution 64/2018, Precautionary Measure No. 731-18: Migrant Children Affected by the “Zero Tolerance” Policy Regarding the United States of America (Aug. 16, 2018).....	12
International Criminal Court, Elements of Crimes, U.N. Doc. PCNICC/2000/1/Add.2 (2000)	9
Law on the Establishment of Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia, (as amended Oct. 27, 2004), NS/RKM/1004/006	6
Regulation No. 2000/15 on the Establishment of Panels with Exclusive Jurisdiction over Serious Criminal Offences, UNTAET/REG 2000/15 (Jun.6, 2000)	6
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3	7,9,11,15
Special Rapporteur on Crimes Against Humanity, First rep. on crimes against humanity, Int’l Law Comm’n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/680 (Feb. 17, 2015) (by Sean D. Murphy)	9
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827, (May 25, 1993)	6
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. Doc S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994)	6

Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone, (Jan. 16, 2002) 2178 U.N.T.S. 137 6

U.N. General Assembly, Convention on the Rights of the Child, 20 November 1989,
1577 U.N.T.S. 3 12

U.N. General Assembly, Human Rights Council, *Report of the commission of inquiry
on human rights in Eritrea*, A/HRC/32/47 (May 9, 2016) 7

U.N. High Comm’r Hum. Rts, *Press Briefing Note on Egypt, United States, and
Ethiopia*, U.N. Press Release (June 5, 2018) 1

U.N. High Comm’r Hum. Rts., *UN Experts to US: “Release Migrant Children from
Detention and Stop Using Them to Deter Irregular Migration”* (June 22, 2018) 1

U.N. Human Rights Council, *Report of the commission of inquiry on human rights in
the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea*, A/HRC/25/63 (Feb 7, 2014)..... 7

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res 217(A)(III) (Dec. 10, 1948) 1

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, (May 23, 1969) 1155 U.N.T.S. 33 7

Commentary and Other Authorities

Fionnuala Ní Aoláin, *Global Responses to President Trump’s Family Separation via
“Zero-Tolerance” Detention Policy*, JUST SECURITY, June 30, 2018..... 1

ROBERT CRYER, DARRYL ROBINSON AND SERGEY VASILIEV,
AN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW AND
PROCEDURE (2019)..... 13

Reilly Frye, *Family Separation Under the Trump Administration: Applying an
International Criminal Law Framework*, 110 J. Crim. L. & Criminology (2020).... 11

NINA H.B. JØRGENSEN,
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF STATES FOR INTERNATIONAL CRIMES (2000)15

LARRY MAY,
CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY: A NORMATIVE ACCOUNT (2004) 8

David Luban, *A Theory of Crimes Against Humanity*, 29 Yale J.Int’l L.116 (2004) 2

Darryl Robinson, *Defining “Crimes Against Humanity” at the Rome Conference*,
93 Am. J. Int’l L. 43 (1999)..... 7,8

Leila Sadat, *Crimes against Humanity in the Modern Age*,
107 Am. J. Int’l L. 334 (2013)..... 6

CARSTEN STAHN, A CRITICAL INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL
CRIMINAL LAW (2019) 6,13

Beth Van Schaack, *The Definition of Crimes against Humanity:
Resolving the Incoherence*, 37 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 787 (1999)..... 6
